CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

November 13, 2023

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on November 13, 2023, at 5:01 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Police Major Wes Kimbler, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason, Public Works Director Aaron Blount and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Barry McDonald
Johnny Jackson
Nate Cox
Derrick Parrott
Lauren Carr

Police Major Wes Kimbler opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Lauren Carr led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Justin Carrico led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Matthew Allen reviewed the case management numbers for the Long-Term Recovery Group concerning the tornado and flood.

Jennifer Morris of Douthitt Street addressed the council concerning the current noise ordinance and its enforcement.

Jill Celeya of Heart of Mayfield Emerges "HOME" gave a report on the progress the community is making since the tornado.

Greg Vaughn reported to the council on the progress the Mayfield Housing Authority has made in rebuilding and repairing its housing units since the tornado of December 2021.

On a motion by Poole, and seconded by Adams, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved the minutes from the October 9, and October 25, 2023, council meetings. Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by Carrico, seconded by Rodgers, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott voting yea, and with Carr abstaining, and none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Ordinance 15-23** an ordinance "approving and authorizing the execution of a memorandum of understanding between the City of Mayfield, Kentucky and Graves County ASAP, Inc. to utilize National Opioid Settlement funding for opioid prevention incentives within the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Cox, seconded by McDonald, with all members saying aye, and none saying nay, council approved **Resolution 11-1-23** a resolution "authorizing the expenditure of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding by the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Parrott, with all members saying aye, and none saying nay, council approved **Municipal Order 11-23** "a municipal order "establishing the City of Mayfield, Kentucky Board of Zoning Adjustments as the appeal board to hear and decide variance application submitted under section 4-63 of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky code of Ordinances." Motion unanimously.

On a motion by McDonald seconded by Rodgers, with all members saying aye, and none saying nay, council approved **Municipal Order 12-23**, a municipal order "establishing the position of "City Projects Administrator" for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky and incorporating the position of "City of Projects Administrator" into the City of Mayfield, Kentucky handbook. Motion passed unanimously.

Council member Lauren Carr gave a report from the TIF committee stating that the main topic discussed at the last meeting centered on infrastructure projects in the proposed downtown TIF district.

Department heads gave their reports.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by McDonald and seconded by Rodgers, the meeting was adjourned at 5:57 p.m.

Attest:

Approved:

Karen Wilson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky